

No. 23-171

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHRIS QUINN, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

WASHINGTON, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON POLICY CENTER,
OPPORTUNITY FOR ALL COALITION,
AMERICANS FOR TAX REFORM, CALIFORNIA
POLICY CENTER, GRASSROOT INSTITUTE OF
HAWAII, ILLINOIS POLICY INSTITUTE,
INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE, NATIONAL
TAXPAYERS UNION FOUNDATION, MANHATTAN
INSTITUTE, MOUNTAIN STATES POLICY
CENTER, OKLAHOMA STATE CHAMBER
RESEARCH FOUNDATION, REASON
FOUNDATION, AND TAX FOUNDATION AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Daniel A. Rubens
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019

Geoffrey C. Shaw
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
355 S. Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071

Robert M. McKenna
Counsel of Record
Daniel J. Dunne
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
401 Union Street
Suite 3300
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 839-4300
rmckenna@orrick.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Constitution Imposes Territorial Limits On State Taxes To Ensure A Dynamic And Competitive Interstate Economy.....	7
II. The Washington Supreme Court’s Decision Contravenes Foundational Principles Of Federalism.....	12
III. The Washington Supreme Court’s Decision Throws Off The Competitive Balance Among States And Will Sow Chaos In Interstate Relations.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Dir., Div. of Tax'n</i> , 504 U.S. 768 (1992).....	11
<i>Amoco Corp. v. Comm'r</i> , 658 N.W.2d 859 (Minn. 2003).....	13
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	10
<i>Bonaparte v. Appeal Tax Ct.</i> , 104 U.S. 592 (1881).....	10
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. N.H. Dep't of Revenue Admin.</i> , 741 A.2d 56 (N.H. 1999)	13
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982).....	10, 14
<i>Gen. Mills, Inc. v. Comm'r</i> , 795 N.E.2d 552 (Mass. 2003).....	13
<i>Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co. v. Grosjean</i> , 301 U.S. 412 (1937).....	11
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	8, 14
<i>Huntington v. Attrill</i> , 146 U.S. 657 (1892).....	10

<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011).....	9
<i>Kewanee Indus., Inc. v. Reese</i> , 845 P.2d 1238 (N.M. 1993)	13
<i>Kimberley Rice Kaestner 1992 Fam. Tr.</i> <i>v. N.C. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , No. 12 CVS 8740, 2015 WL 1880607 (N.C. Super. Ct. Apr. 23, 2015)	13
<i>Louis Dreyfus Corp. v. Huddleston</i> , 933 S.W.2d 460 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1996)	13
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	11
<i>McLeod v. J. E. Dilworth Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 327 (1944).....	11
<i>Memphis Nat. Gas Co. v. Stone</i> , 335 U.S. 80 (1948).....	11
<i>N.Y. Life Ins. Co. v. Head</i> , 234 U.S. 149 (1914).....	11
<i>Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , 598 U.S. 356 (2023).....	11
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	8
<i>Noell Indus., Inc. v. Idaho State Tax Comm’n</i> , 470 P.3d 1176 (Idaho 2020)	13

<i>Norfolk & W. Ry. Co. v. Mo. State Tax Comm'n,</i> 390 U.S. 317 (1968).....	11
<i>Nw. Energetic Servs., LLC v. Cal. Franchise Tax Bd.,</i> 159 Cal. App. 4th 841 (2008).....	13
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner,</i> 433 U.S. 186 (1977).....	10
<i>Somerset Tel. Co. v. State Tax Assessor,</i> 259 A.3d 97 (Me. 2021).....	13
<i>Tesoro Corp. v. State, Dep't of Revenue,</i> 312 P.3d 830 (Alaska 2013).....	13
Other Authorities	
Allan Erbsen, <i>Horizontal Federalism,</i> 93 Minn. L. Rev. 493 (2008)	7
Heather K. Gerken & Ari Holtzblatt, <i>The Political Safeguards of Horizontal Federalism,</i> 113 Mich. L. Rev. 57 (2014)	16
Samuel Issacharoff & Catherine M. Sharkey, <i>Backdoor Federalization,</i> 53 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 1353 (2006).....	8, 9, 17
Gillian E. Metzger, <i>Congress, Article IV, and Interstate Relations,</i> 120 Harv. L. Rev. 1468 (2007)	7, 8, 14
